Product A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001 Page 10of 7
Client: DEPESCHE VERTRIEB GMBH & CO. KG.
Vierlander Strasse 14, 21502 Geesthacht, Germany
Test item(s): Mug
Buyer’s name: MS.BIRTE HILLMER
Identification/ Miss Melody Mug
Model No(s): ITEM NO.: 0013554 / 0413554

ORDER NO.: 13554A
Sample Receiving date: 2025-05-02
Condition at delivery: Test item complete and undamaged

Place of testing: Chemical laboratory Hong Kong

Test specification: Test result:

Performed parameters for the compliance with the following regulations concerning
materials in contact with foodstuff:

- German §31 LFGB (Lebensmittel-, Bedarfsgegenstande- und PASS
Futtermittelgesetzbuch)

Other Information:
Testing period: 2025-05-09 — 2025-05-16

Information provided by client:
Country of origin: CHINA
Export to: EUROPE

For and on behalf of
TUV Rheinland (Hong Kong) Ltd.

oA

2025-05-19 Charles Ng/ Technical Manager

Date Name / Position

Sample information is provided by customer. Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.

This test report relates to the above mentioned test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted
to be duplicated in extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

"Decision Rule" document announced in our website (https://www.tuv.com/landingpage/en/qm-gcn/) describes the statement of
conformity and its rule of enforcement for test results are applicable throughout this test report.

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel.: (852) 2192 1000 Fax: (852) 2192 1003 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com



Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001 Page 2 of 7
Material List:
Material No. Material Color Location
MOO01 Ceramic White Interior of mug (ltem 13554)
MO004 Ceramic Multi-color Rim of mug (Item 13554)

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong

Tel.: (852) 2192 1000

Fax: (852) 2192 1003

Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com




Product A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001 Page 3 of 7

Test Results

1. Release of Heavy Metals from Ceramic Ware

Test method:  The test is performed reference to EN 1388-1:1995, EN 1388-2:1995 and DIN 51031:1986
respectively. The concentration of the elements is examined by means of atomic absorption
spectroscopy or ICP-MS.

Limit: Pb, Cd: Directive 84/500/EEC

Co: Working group of food chemistry experts from the federal states and the
Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food Safety (ALS), 109" Session
2017, Opinion No.2017/15

Zn, Ba, Sb: Austrian Ceramic Ordinance

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
4% Acetic acid 24 hours at 22°C
Test No.: TOO1
Category: 2
Internal volume Less than one litre
Material No.: MOO01
Parameter Unit Result Limit (-2
Lead (Pb) mg/l <0.2 4.0
Cadmium (Cd) mg/l <0.02 0.3
Cobalt (Co) mg/l <0.05 0.1
Zinc (Zn) mg/article <0.5 3.0
Barium (Ba) mg/article <0.5 1.0
Antimony (Sb) mg/article <0.5 1.0

Abbreviations:
mg/article = Milligram per article
mg/l = Milligram per litre

< = Lessthan

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel.: (852) 2192 1000 Fax: (852) 2192 1003 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com



Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001

Page 4 of 7

Remarks:
*1  According to EU Directive 84/500/EEC, articles in contact with food should not exceed the following
limits
Category Description Lead Cadmium
Articles which can't and articles
which can be filled, the internal
depth of which, measured from the 2 2
1 lowest point to the horizontal plane 0.8 mg/dm 0.07 mg/dm
passing through the upper rim,
does not exceed 25 mm
2 Other articles which can be filled 4.0 mgl/l 0.3 mg/l
Cooking ware; packaging and
3 storage vessels having a capacity 1.5 mgll 0.1 mg/l
of more than three litres

*2  According

to Austrian Ceramic Ordinance (BGB

with food should not exceed the following limits:

I. Nr. 893/1993 and its amendment),

articles in contact

Category Description Zinc Antimony Barium
Internal Less than one litre 3.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article®
volume Greater than one litre 3.0 mgl/l 1.0 mg/I 1.0 mg/l

(#) Calculation is based on the internal volume of the article

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong

Tel.: (852) 2192 1000

Fax: (852) 2192 1003

Mail: service-gc@tuv.com

Web: www.tuv.com




Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001

Page 5 of 7

2. Release of Heavy Metals from Ceramic Ware- Drinking Rim

Test method:

Limit:

The test is performed reference to EN 1388-1:1995, EN 1388-2:1995 and DIN
51031:1986 respectively. The concentration of the elements is examined by means of

ICP-MS.

Acc. to TUV Rheinland Test Protocol under the scope of Regulation EC 2023/2006 with

reference to DIN 51032 and Austrian Ceramic Ordinance

The following food simulant and condition was applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
4% Acetic acid 24 hours at 22°C
Test No.: T0O1
Category: Drinking Rim
Internal volume: Less than one litre
Material No.: MO004
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit ¢ 2 Technically
preventable limit
Lead (Pb) mg/article 0.2 <RL 2
Cadmium (Cd) mg/article 0.02 <RL 0.2
Cobalt (Co) mg/article 0.05 <RL 0.05
Zinc (Zn) mg/article 0.5 <RL 3.0
Barium (Ba) mg/article 0.5 <RL 1.0
Antimony (Sb) mg/article 0.5 <RL 1.0

Abbreviations:

RL = Reporting Limit

mg/article = Milligram per article

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel.: (852) 2192 1000 Fax: (852) 2192 1003 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com




Product A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001 Page 6 of 7

Remarks:

*1  According to DIN 51032, articles in contact with food should not exceed the following limits:

Category Description Lead Cadmium

Exterior decoration within 20 mm

measured from top of rim 2.0 mg/article 0.2 mg/article

Drinking rim

*2  According to Austrian Ceramic Ordinance (BGBI. Nr. 893/1993 and its amendment), articles in
contact with food should not exceed the following limits:

Category Description Zinc Antimony Barium
Internal Less than one litre 3.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article® | 1.0 mg/article®
volume Greater than one litre 3.0 mgl/l 1.0 mg/I 1.0 mg/l

(#) Calculation is based on the internal volume of the article

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel.: (852) 2192 1000 Fax: (852) 2192 1003 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com



Products A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 158309555b1 001 Page 7 of 7

Sample photos:

-END -

TUV Rheinland Hong Kong Ltd. - 3-4/F., Fou Wah Industrial Building, 10-16 Pun Shan Street, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong
Tel.: (852) 2192 1000 Fax: (852) 2192 1003 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com



General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

1. Seope
11 These Geneml Tems and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China (“GTCB”) is made
tween the clientand one ormore member entities of TUV Rheinland in Greater China as applicable as the
case may be (“TUV Rheinlind”). The Greater China hereof refers 1 the regions within the territories of
China. The client hereof includes:
(i) a natmal person capable © form kegally binding contracts under the applicable laws who concludes the
contract not for the purpose of a daily use:
(i) the incomorated or unincomorated entity duly organized, validly existing and capable o form legally
binding contracts under the applicable law

12The following terms and conditions apply 10 agreed sewvices including consultancy services information,
deliveries and similar services as well as ancillary services and other secondary obligations provided within

he scope of contract perfomance.

13 Any standard tems and conditions of the client of any nature shall not apply and shall hereby be expressly
excluded. No sndard contractual temns and conditions of e client shall form part of the contract even if
TOV Rheinland does not explicitly object to them

141In the context of an ongoing business relationship with the client, this GTCB shall also apply to future
contracts with the clientwithout TOV Rheinland having o referto them separmtely in each individual case.

2.Quotations

Unless otherwise agreed all quotations submitted by TOV Rheinland can be changed by TOV Rheinland
p s soceptance and by .

3.Coming into effect and duration of contracts

3.The contract shall come into effect for the agreed terms upon the quotation letter of TUV Rheinkand or a
separate contractual document being signed by both contmcting parties, or upon the wotks requested by the
client being carried out by TOV Rheinland. If the client instructs TUV Rheinlind without receiving a
quoation from TOV Rheinkind (quotion) TUV Rheinland i, in its sole discretion, entitled to accept the
onder by giving written notice of such acceptance (including notice sent via electronic means) or by
performing the requested services.

32The contmet temn starts upon the coming into effect of the contract in accordance with article 3.1 and shall
continue for the term agreed in the contract

331f the contract provides for an extension of the contract term, the contract tem will be extended by the term
rovided for in the contract unless terminated in writing by either party with a threemonth notice prior 1 the
end of the contmetal tem.

4. Scope of serviees

4.1The scope and type of the services 1o be provided by TOV Rheinland shall be specified in the contractually

agreed service scope of TUV Rheinland by both parties. If no such separate service scope of TUV Rheinland

exists, then the written confirmation of oxder by TOV Rheinland shall be decs he service 10 be

provide. Urles otherwis agroed. sevices beyond the cope o the service descripton (e checking the

processes, installas tions not listed in the service

dmnpmm, e e e g application of such) are notowed. In particukir, no responsibility

is assumed for the design, selection of materials, construction or ntended use of an examined part, product,
process orplant, unless this s expressly stated in he order.

42The apead svies sl b prfom n conpliso it o rogultons s foms o timo e cntinc s
entered
43T0V Rheinland is entitled to determine, i its sole d the metod and nature of th ks
n writingorif P require 10 be folbowed.

440n execution of e work there shall be no simultneous assumption of any miaranee of the correctness
(proper quality) and working order of either sted or examined parts whole and its upstream mdior
downstream processes, organisations, use and application in accordance with regulations, nor of the systems
on which the installation is based. In particular, TOV Rheinkand shall assume no responsibility for the
constnetion, election of maeius and assbly o istalluions exmined, or for tei use nd aplicaion

ce with regulations, unless expresl d by the contract.

451 the case of inspection work, TUV Rheinland shall not be responsible for the accuracy or checking of the
safety programmes o safety regulatins on which the inspections are based, unless otherwise expressly
agreed in writing.

46 I mandstoy bgal epulatons nd sandasis o offichl seukement for g sgred seice s
e concuton o b e it s w1t chent OV Rhsmand il be ol o
addiionalremaneraion for muumg additional expenses.

47The services to be provided by TOV Rheinland under the contract are agreed exclusively with the client. A
contract of third parties with the services of TOV Rheinkand, as well as making available of and justfying
confidence in the work resuls (testreports, test results, expert reports, etc.) s not part of the agreed services
‘This also applies if the client passes on work results - in full or in extmets - o third partes in accordance with
clause 114,

48Thoollntundemands i agres st n ol o perfom the ot wil TOV Rbelaand,the oentry
e R cirae agpeemoents whh amore hird party(es) and esablish legal reuonhips

Vit thaose it party ies) accordng to such contracis/agreements. TUV Rheinland will merely bears the
comesponding kegal iability according t this contract and the direct services actually t be provided by ou
company in the service process. If the relevant services are not direetly provided by TOV Rheinland
(including but not limited t any testing and certification services 10 be provided by third testing and
certification bodies), TOV Rheinland wil provide he client as agent for such relevant services. In orler to
achieve the pumose of the contract, the client hereby agrees that TUV Rheinland can also sub-entrust 10 a
third party © provide agency services, but TUV Rheinland shall not bear any responsibility andior risk for
any services o be provided by any third parties (including but not limited to the testing and/or certification
services 1o be entrusted andior applied for by our company on behalf of the client 10 other third testing and/or
certification bodies, agency services provided by any other third agent(s), efc.). Besiles, the client shall be
liabke in accordance with the relevant laws and regulatins and/or he terms under the contract. If the client is
required © conduct any amual review/surseillance of the relevant testing and/or certification service sults
iy aditonal foss s socorlancs with o relvact L andsopubios o th estogan eeificaton

rules, such fees are not within the scope of the client shall
such annual review/sunveillance and pay the mmpmdmg fios I heclnt e ©perfom ~mhobhgwﬂ~
of the annual review/surveillance or fees payment. it may lead to adverse consequences such as failure/

suspending/cancellation/iny alidity of testing o ceration e, whih shfl not b bomeable by
TOV Rheinland.

49For he sevie conentageed i e conrc, I the lint s TOV Rl 1 delver elevant st
6, etc. 1o any overseas laboratory or other places or sites 10 be designated by the client, TOV
khemland dall mt ko ay meponsEifes o sk for sy poblens during such iy the
rocess (including i samples andor the materials,

e Beiion e el mghlfaeuhallbebomeby prediion

5. Performance periods/dates

B 1 ce are based the work involved which are
epared in line with the deils provided b, the client. They shall only be binding if being confimmed as

Finding by TOV Rhcinind i i

521f binding periods of performance have been agreed, these periods shall not commence until the client has
submited all required documents to TOV Rhenland.

53 Articles 5.1 and 52 also apply, even without express approval by the client, 10 all extensions of agreed
periodsidates of performance not caused by TUV Rheinland.

SATOV Rheinland s not responsible for a delay in performance, in particular if the client has not fulflled his
duties t© cooperae i accordance with clause 6.1 or has not done so in time and, in particular, has not
provided TOV Rheinland with all documents and infomation required for the performance of the service as
specified in the contract

55If the performance of TUV Rheinland is delayed due 1 unforeseeable circumstances such as force majeure,
strikes, business dismuptions, governmentl regulations, transport obstacles, etc., TUV Rheinland & entitled 10
postpone performance for a reasonable period of time which corresponds at least to the duration of the
hindrance plus any time period which may be rquired b resume performance.

S6IF the client is obliged to comply with legal, officially prescribed andlor by the acereditor prescribed
deadlines, it is the client's responsbility 0 agree on performance dates with TOV Rheinland, which enable
the client 1o comply with the legal and/or officially prescribed deadlines. TUV Rheinland assumes no
responsibility in this respect unless TOV Rheinland expressly agreed in writing specifically stating hat
ensuring the deadlines is the contractual obligation of TUV Rheinland.

6. The elients obligation to cooperate
6.1 The client shall garntee that all cooperation required on ts part, its agents or tird parties will be provided
in good time and at no cost o TOV Rheinland.

62Design documents, supplies, auxiliary staff, ete. necessary for performance of the services shall be made
available f ree of charge by the client Moreover, collaborative action of the client must be undertaken in
accordance with legal provisions. stndards, safety regulations and accident prevention instuctions. And the
client represents and warrants that:

a) ithas reguired sututory qualifications;

b) the product, service or management system 1 be certified complies with applicable laws and regulations;
and

©) itdoesn’thave any illegal and dishonest behaviburs or is not included in the list of Enterprises with Serious
Tlegaland Dishonest Acts of People’s Republic of China

If the client breaches the aforesaid representations and warranties, TUV Rheiland is entitled to i) immediately
terminate the contractorder without prior notice; and if) withdraw the issued testing reportcerti icates if any.

63Theclentahallbar my ddeloslecst incurred on secountof wek bayiog o be one orbeing delged a3
sultof late, incorrect or incomplete information provided by or lack of proper cooperation from the client.
Even where o i or mamum prce s greed, TOV Rhcinbnd hal b ented 1 charee et Fes for
such additional expense.
7. Prices
7.11f the scope of perfomnance is not hid down in writing when the order is placed, invoicing shall be based on
costs actually incurred. If no price is agreed in writing. invoicing shall be made in accordance with the price
list of TOV Rheinland valid at the time of performance.
72Unless othenwise agreed, work shall be invoiced according to the progress of the work.
731 the execution of an order extends over more than one month and the value of e contmet or the agreed

fixed price exceeds €2,500.00 or equivaknt value in local currency, TOV Rheinland may demand payments
on account or in instalments

8. Payment terms

8.1 All invoice amounts shall be due for payment within 30 days of the invoice date without deduction on receipt
of the invoice. No discounts and rebates shall be granted.

82Payments shall be made © e bank account of TUV Rheinland as indicated on the invoice, stating the
invoice and client numbers.

831n cases of default of payment, TUV Rheinland shall be entitied to claim default interest at the applicable
short temn loan interest rate publicly announced by a rputable commercial bank in the country where TOV
Rheinland s located. At the same tme, TUV Rheinlnd reserves the right 1o claim further damages

8 4Should the client default i payment of the invoice despite being granted a reasonable grace period, TUV
Rheinland shall be entitled 10 cancel the contract, withdraw the certificate, claim damages for non-
performance and rfuse to continue perfommance of the contract.

85The provisions set forth n article 84 shall also apply in cases involving returned cheques, cessation of

ich the

peyment, ccmmencement of nsohency pruceeings agains the elenfs ases or cams fn whi
e 0 lack of assets

April 2024

8.60bjections Lo the invoices of TUV Rheinland shall be submitied in writing within two weeks of receipt of the
in

8.7TOV Rheinland shall be entitled to demand appropriate advance payments.

8.8T0V Rhelalmd shall be entted s s fcsat e beglming of o on f cvereads andio pchose
costs have increas se. TOV Rheinkind shall notily the clen i writing of the rise in fees. This

13. Export control

13.1When passing on the services provided by TOV Rheinland or parts thereof to il parties in Greater China
or other regions, the client must comply with te respectively applicable regulations of national and
intemational export control law.

13.2The perfomnunce of a contract wih the client is subjct 10 the proviso that there are o obsacls 0

ot st b sual one mons prior 10 the date on which the ris
of notice of changes i fees). If the rise in fees remains under 5% per contractual year, the client shall not
have the right o temninate the contract. If the rise in fees exceeds 5% per contmctul year, the client shall be
entitked to temninate the contract by the end of the period of notice of changes in fees. If the contract is not
teminated, the changed 0 have been agreed time of the expiry of the notice
period.

8.90nly leglly estblished and undisputed chims may be offset against claims by TOV Rheinland.

8.10 TOV Rheinland shall have the right at all times 10 setoff any amount due or payable by the client. including
but not limitd 10 setoff against any fees paid by the client under any contmets, agreement andéor
orders/quotations reached with TOV Rheinland.

9. Acceptance of work

9.1Any part of the work result ordered which is complete in itielf may be presented by TOV Rheinkand for
acceptance as an instalment. The client shall be obliged 1 accept it mmediately.

9.2If acceptance is required or contractually agreed in an individual case, this shall be deemed 1o have ken
place two @) weeks after completion and handover of the work, unless the client refuses acceptance within
this period stating at leastone fundamental breach of contract by TOV Rheinland.

9.3The client is not entitled 1 refuse aceeptance due o insignif icant breach of contract by TOV Rheinland.

9 41f acceptance is excluded accorling o e nature of the work performance of TOV Rheinland, the completion
of the work shall take its place.

9.5During the Follow-Audit stage, if the client was unable to make use of the time windows provided for within
the scope of a certification procedure for auditing/perfomance by TOV Rheinland and the certificate is
thersore 1 be vithdmun (5, perormance of suiellace andis), o e olect cncels o pospones o
confimed suditdat withn tw ) weeks befors the ag inland is entitled 10 immeditely
charge a lumpsum compensation of 10% of te order peotierild mmpenquon for expenses. The client
reserves the right 10 prove that the TOV Rheinland has incured no damage whatsoever or only a
consilerably lower damage than the above lump sum. 9.6Insofar as the client has undertaken in the contract
10 accept services, TOV Rheinland shall also be entitled to charge lumpsum damages n the amount of 10%
of the order amount as compensation for expenses if the service is not called within one yearaf ter the order
has been placed. The client reserves e right to prove that the TOV Rheinland has incurred no damage
whatsoeveror only a considerably lower damage than the above mentioned lump sum

10. Confidentiality

10.1For the purpose of these tems and conditions, “confidential nformation” means all know-how, trade secrets,
dosuments, ireges, drving, experte, infomation, das, et el pars, samles, prjet dourens,
pricing and financial informat ! I
tangible or intangible, that are wupplied, Pt o Pary (e “Uiloning
party") to the other Party (the “receiving party”), in writing or omlly, in printed or electronic format,
Confidential nfomation is expressly not the data and know-how ellecied, compiled or otherwise cbaincd

by T0V Rhenind (con-ersoeal mnd not proprisy & the elen) itk the scope of he pmvison of
services by TUV Rheinland. TUV Rheinland i entitled 10 store, use, further develop and pass on e data
i contson i purp lop . improving

services and analysing the provision of services.

102 shall mark d in writen f
passing it onbo_he receiving party. The same applies b b Womtion v by email. If
confidential information is disclosed orally, the receiving party shall be appropriately informed i advance
and e disclosing party shall confim in writing the confidentality nature of the infommation within [ ive
working days of oral disclosure. Where e disclosing party fuils 10 do so within the stipulated period. the
receiving party shall not take any confidentiality obligations hereunder towards such information. The client
shall avoid using any thid party platfom andlor system (e.2. Wechat, ete. Unauthorized by TOV Rheinland)
10 send any confidential information to TOV Rheiland. Inseead, he client shall send any confidential
information to company email of TOV Rheinland employees through its company email. If te client suffers

rom any losses or damages due o any thefl or leakages 1 be caused by the adoption of any unauthorized
confidential nformation sharing methods mentioned above, TUV Rheinknd shall be waived for any
compensation libilities.

103 Al conf idential information which the disclosing party transmits o otherwise discloses 10 the receiving
party and which is created during performance of work by TOV Rheinhind:

) may only be used by the wceiving party for the purposes of performing the contract, unless expressly
othenwise agreed in writingby the disclosing party;

b) may not be copied. distributed, published or otherwise disclosed by the receiving party, nless this is
necessary for fulf illing the purpose of the contract or TOV Rheinland is required 10 pass on confidential
information, inspection reports or documentation o the govemment_authorities, judicial court,
accreditation bodies or third parties (including but not limited 1o the relevant direct andior indirect
poposed purchasers, vehicle manufacturersivhole equpment manufacturers, test standards or test
requirements provides of he clients kst products andor certified products, etc) that are involved in the
performance of the contmct;

) must be treated by the receiving party with the same level of confidentiality as the receiving party uses 1o
protectits own confidential infornation, butnever with a ksser level of confidentiality than that which is
reasonably required.

104 The receiving party may disclose any confidential information received from he disclosing party only to
those of its employees who need this infomnation © perform the services rquired for the contract. The
receiving party undertikes 1 oblige these employees to observe the same level of secrecy as set forth in this
conf identiality clause.

105 the receiving p that

a) it was generally known at the time of disclosure or has become general knowledge without violation of this
confidentiality clause by the receiving pary; or

b) it was disclosed © by a third p

led to disclose this

©) the receiv e pany ahready posessed s informaton prior o dmme by the dmlmmgpmy ord) the
arty, shall not be deemed

disclosu
o constane ~wonfienyal nformution” s defned n i mnflrbnuxllly o

106 Al conf idential information shall remain the property of the disclosing party. The rceiving party hereby
agrees o immediately (i) return all confidential information, including all copies, to the disclosing party,
and/or (i) on request by the disclosing party, to destroy all confidential infommation, including all copies, and
confim the destruction of this confidential information to the disclosing party in writing, at any time if so
requested by the dischsing party but at the latest and without special request af ter temnmation or expiry of
the conact. This does not extend to include reports and certificates prepared for the client solely for the
purpose of fulfilling the obligations under the contract, which shall remain with the client. However,
Rheinland is entitled © make file copies of such reports, certiicates and confidential information that forms
the basis for preparing these reports and certificates in order b evidence the correctness of its results and for
‘general documentation purposes required by laws, P
TOV Rheinland,

107 From the startof the contract and fora period of three years afler temination or expiry of the contract, the
receiving party shall mainain strict secrecy of all confidential information and shall not disclose this
information to any third parties or use it for itself

1. Copyrights and rights of use, publications

111 TOV Rheinknd shall rewin all exclusive copyrights in the reports, expert reportsiopinions, test
reports/results, results, caleulations, presentations ete. prepared by TOV Rheinland, unless otherwise agreed
by the parties ina separate agreement. As the owner of the copyrights, TOV Rheinland is f ree to grant others
the right to use the work resultsfor individual orall types of use (“right of use”)

112 The client receives a simple, ted it of use o0 th the
work resuls produced within e scope of the contract, unless otherwise agreed by the parties in a separate
agreementThe client may only use such reports, expert reportsopinions, st reports/esuls, results

calculations, presentations etc. prepared within the scope of the contract for e contractually agreed purpose.

113The transfer of right of se of the generated work resuls regulated in clause 112. of the GTCB is subject o
full payment of the remunertion agreed in favour of TUV Rheinland.

11.4The client may use work results only complete and unshortened. The client may only pass on the work
results i full unless TOV Rheinland has given its prior written consent 1o the partial passing on of work
reults.

115 Any publication or duplication of the work results for advertising purposes o any further use of the work,
results beyond the scope regulad in clause 112, and any quotaion of the introduction of TOV Rheinland
need the prior written approval of TOV Rheinland in each ndividual case: Besiles, the clientensures that the
aforesaid use shall comply with relevant applicable laws, reguhtions and relevant ules (including but not
limited 1 specif ic applicabl testingand certf £ation les, etc.)

116 TOV Rheinland may evoke a once given approval according 1o clause 11.5 at any time without suting
reasons. In this case, the client i obliged to stop the transfer of the work results immediately at his own
expense and, as faras possible, 1o withdraw publications.

11.7The consentof TOV Rheinland mbiiontonor duplicathsof the e e does st enils e clltio
use th 3 irk of TOV Rheinland.

12. Liability of TOV Rheinland

12,1 Irrespective of the legal basis, © e fullest extent pemnitted by applicable law, in the event of a breach of
contmeual obligations or tort, the libility of TOV Rheinkand for all damages, losses and reimbursement of
expenses caused by TOV Rheinknd. its legal representatives and/or employees shall be limited to: (i) in the
case of a contract with a f ixed overall fee, three times the overall fee for the entire contrmact; (i) in the case of
a contret for anmually recuring serviees, he agreal annual fee; (i) in he case of 4 contmct expresly
charged on a time and amaximum of 20 lent amownt in local currency; and
(iv) in the case of a f mmework t mewmbnhly of p ree
times of the fee for the individual order under which the damages or losses have oceurred. Notwithstanding
the sbove, in the event that the total and accumulated liability caleulated according 10 the foreging
provisions exceeds 2.5 Million Eun or equivalent amount in local currency, the total and accumulated
liability of TOV Rheinkind shall be only limited © and shall not exceed the said 25 Million Fum or
equivalentamount i beal currency.

1222 The limitation of lability according to article 12.1 above shall not apply to damages andor losses caused
y malice, intent or gross negligence on the part of TUV Rheinland or is vicarious agents. Such limitation
shallnot apply to damages for a person’s death, physical injury or illness.

123 In cases involving a fundamental breach of contmet, TOV Rheinland will be liable even where minor
nesfipence Is Ivolved. For s pumoe, o “findsmenal beaek® Is bresch of 2 materal conrcnal
obligation. which the contract. Any for
a fundamenial breach of contract shall b limited to the amount o damages reasonably forescen as a possible
consequence of such breach of contract at the time of the breach (reasonably foreseedble damages) unless
any of the circumstancesdescribed in article 12.2 applies.

124 TOV Rheinland shall not be liable for the acts of the personnel made availsbk by the client 1o support TOV.
Rheinland in the performance of its services under the contract, unless such personnel made available is
reganded as vicarious agent of TUV Rheinland. If TOV Rheinland is not lisble for the acts of the personnel

theclentundar the , the client shall indemnify TOV Rheinland against
any n connecton wih ¢
125Unless othenise contractually agreed in writing, TOV Rheiland shall only be liable under the contract to
the client
126 for damages shall be based P
127 None of thisarticle 12 of proof o e client

client shall compensate for the losses incurad thereof by TOV Rheinland.
14. Data protection notice

The client understands and agrees that TOV Rheinland processes personal data (including but not limited to
personal nformation) of the clientand its related parties (including but not limited 1o the supplier of the client)
for the purpose of fulf illing this convact. The client confims that it has obiained the prior consent of the data
subject, which entitles TOV Rheinland o access, use, or process the personal data that the client collected or
by itself and tansferred © TOV Rheinland. For certain services, we may abo process sensitive
personal data. TOV Rheinland will use and process the data in accordance with the elevant legal basis. If any
personal data has 10 be disclosed or tansferred to any third party or any overseas party outside of the distriet in
which the personal data was collected, the client also confims that it has obtained the prior consent of the data
sibjt TOV Riiokad will ay ot cs-borir dis tensmisln an poec he et n corapliance with
the privacy and personal data security related laws and reglations in China and the local country
Rheinland will take measures © avoid any leakage, abuse, manipulation, damage or unauthorized access o
personal dan. The personal data will be deleted immediately as soon as a corresponding reason for deletion
arises. Data subjects may exercise the following rights: right of information, right of decision, right of
recification, right of deletion, right of processing kimitation, right of objecton, right of data transferability. In
addition, persons concemed by e data processing have the right 1o revoke their consentat any time with effect
for the future, as well as the right 1o file a complaint with the competent dat protection superv sory authority
For further details on the processing of personal data by TOV Rheinland as the person responsble or contract
oo pl e e egecive das ofcton fomation. Yot e et the Goup s Poecdon
Officer of TOV Rheinland by e-mail at dataprotection@ post at the following address: TUV.
Rhcinland AG, o Croup D Protection Oficer AmGrasen Sei, 1108 Cologne,Geminy

15. Retention of test material and documentation

15.1The test samples submitted by the client to TV Rheinland for testing will be serpped following testing or
will be retumed to the client at the clients expense. The only exceptions are test samples, which are placed in
stomge on the basis of statutory regulations or of another agreement with the client

15.2Charges aply f e st sampls e sord at e prises of TOV Rheinland. The cost of placing a test
sample into storage will be disclosed o the client in the quotati

15.31F reference samples or documentations are given to the client 1o be placed in storage at ek premises, the
reflerence samples or documentations must be made available to TUV Rheinland upon request promptly and
e of crge I he clie, in espanse 0 auh a requst, i ncpable of making avabble e reerence
samples andor documentation, any liabi ims for material and pecuniary damage resulting f rom the
megertve Gating and cotfaton it i broush Forvard by he clent agmmst TOV Rheiland shall b

15.4The retention period for the documentation shall be 10 (ten) years after the expiry of the test mark,
certificates or shall meet the applicable kegal requirements for EU/EC certificates of conformity and GS mark
certf icates.

15.5The costs of the handover and dispatch of the test samples for siorage on the client’s premises are bome by
the client. TOV Rheinland will be lisble for the loss of test samples or reference samples f rom the
TOV Rhenland only in case of

16.Termination of the contract

16.1 Notwithstanding clause 33 of the GTCB, TOV Rheinland and the client are entilled to teminate the
contrmact n it entirety or, in e case of services combined in one contract each of the combined parts of the
contract individually and independently of the continuation of the remaining services with six (6) months'
notice t the end of the contactually agreed term. The notice period shall be shortened 1o si (6) weeks in
case TOV Rheinland is prevented f rom performing the services due 10 a loss or a supenson of its
acereditation or notification

16.2For god causes, TOV Rheinland may consider giving a written notice 1o the client to terminate the contract
without bearing any libilities and the client shall pay the relevant service fees for the services provided by
TOV Rheinland due 1o the temnination date of the contract. The aforesiid god causes includes but not
limited 10 the following:

a) the client does not immediately notify TOV Rheinand of changes in the conditions within the company
which are relevant for certif ication or signs of such changes;

b) the client misuses the certificate or certfication mark or uses itin violation of the contmct;
) in the eventof several consecutive debys in payment (at last three times);

d) a substantial deterioration of the financial circumstinces of the client occurs and as a wsult e payment
claims of TOV Rheinland under the contact are considerably endangered and TOV Rheinland camot
reasonably be expected to continue the contractual relationship.

€) in the event of any serious misrepresenttion, be it by intentional f raud or grossly negligent behavior of
the managers, employees oragents of the client;

1) if TOV Rheinland, for reasons beyond its control, s temporarily or finally not able or entitled to contioue
or finalize the performance of te service, e.e. in case of force majure, government interference,
sanctions, bss of accreditation or notification, or other. ) if the countiy/region involved i he whole
contract or the specif ic serviee project in the contract does not belong 10 e insumnce covemge
applicable © TOV Rheinland, and TUV Rheinbind believes that there i a risk or some risks beyond its
control to continue 1 perform the contract

16.31n the event of temnination with writien notice by TOV Rheinland for good cause, TUV Rheinkind shall be
entitled 10 a lump-sum claim for damages against the client if the conditions of a claim for damages exist. In
this case, the client shall owe 15% of the remuneration 1o be paid until the end of the f ixed contract term as
lump-sum compensation. The client reserves the right © provehat there is no damage ora considerably lower
damage, TOV Rheinland reserves the right o prove a considerably higher damage i individual cases.

16.4TOV Rheinland is also entitled to teminate the contract with written notice if the clienthas notbeen able to
make use of the time windows for auditing fervice provision provided by TUV Rheinland within the scope
of a certification

17. Foree Majeure

17.1"Foree Majeure” means the occurrence of an event or circumstance that prevents or impedes a Party f om
‘performing one or more of its contractual obligations under the contract, if and 1o the extent that that Party
proves: (a) hat such impediment is beyond its reasonable control; and (b) that it could not reasonably have
been foreseen at the time of the conclusion of the contract; and (c) that the effects of the impediment could
notreasonably have been avoided or overcome by the af fected Party.

17.2. In the absence of proof 1o the contary, the following evens affecting a Party shall be presumed to fulfil
conditions (a) and (b) under paragmph 1 of this Clause: (i) war (wheher declared or not), hostilites, invasion,
act of foreign enemiss, extensive militaty mobilization; (i) civil war, rot, rebellion and revolution, military
or usuped power, nsurrection, act of temorism, sabotage or piracy: (i) currency and trade restricton,
embargo, sanction: (i) act of auhority whether lawful or unlawful. complimce with any law or
ovemmental order, expropriation, seizure of works, requisition, nationalization; (v) plague, epidemic,
natumal disaster or exteme natral event; (vi) explosion, fire, destruction of equipment, prolonged break-
down of transport, telecommunication, iformation system or energy: (vii) general labor disturbance such as
boycott, strike and lock-out, g-slow, occupation of factories and premises.

17.3. The Party successfully invoking this Clause is relieved f rom its duty to perfomn is obligations under the
contmotmdfmmsany inbliy indamages o oes ey ohercontmcual eedy fo breschofcontmer, £ oea
the time at which the impediment causes inability © perform, proviled that the notice thereof is given
Withous delay. If notce e  not Sven wihout ey, T ell is efecive  rom e e a which
notice thereof reaches the other Party. Where the effect of the rnpadnmmlore»cnl invoked is temporary, the

lbove consequences shall apply only a5 bng as the impediment in edes performance by the affected
Party. Wher the dumion of cdiment kel has the elletof subeamtally depring the contmetng
Purics of wiat fiey wer mtsnably eniled © export under e cofrct, siber Pary Tus the rght ©
terminate the contract by notification within a © the other Party. U ereed,
the Pt oxprasly aeree hat he conwact may b 1eminied by eibr oy i the daraon of e
impediment exceeds 120 days.

18. Har dship

18.1The Parties are bound 1o perform their contractual duties even if events have rendered performance more
onerous than could reasonsbly have been anticipated at the tine of the conclusion of the contract.

18.2 Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Clause, where a Party proves that

(@) the continued performance of its contractual duties has become excessively onerous due 1o an event
beyond its reasonable control which it could not reasonably have been expected o have tken into
accountat e time of e conchision of the contract; and that

(b) it could not reasonably have avoided or overcome the event or its consequences, the Parties are bound,
within a reasonable time of te invocation of this Clause, 10 negotite altemative contractal terms which
reasonably allow o overcome he consequences of the event.

18.3. Where Clause 182 applies, but where the Parties have been unable to agree altemative contmcuial terms as
provided in that paragraph, the Party invoking this Clause is entitled (o temnina e contract, but cannot
request adaptation by the judge or arbitrator without the agreement of the other Party

19. Partial invalidity, written form, place of jurisdiction and dispute resolution

19.1 All amendments and supplements must be in writing in owder to be effective. This also applies to
amendments and supplements 1 this clause 17.1

19.2 Should one or several of the provisions under the contract and/or these erms and conditions be or become,
ineflective, th shall replace the with alegally thatcomes
closest o the conentaf he svalid provision i legal and commercil e,

19.3 Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, the goveming law of the contract and these terms and conditions
shall be chosen following the rules as below:

a) i TOV Rheinland n question is legally egistered and existing in the People’s Republic of China, the
contracting parties hereby agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be gvemed by the
laws of the People’s Republic of China.

b) if TOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in Taiwan, the contracting parties hereby
agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be gvemed by the laws of Taivan

©) if TOV Rheinland in question is leglly registered and existing in Hong Kong, the contracting parties
hereby agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of Hong Kong.

19.4 Any dispute n comnection with the contract and these terms and conditions ot the execution thereof shall be
et € endly hrongh negoitins. Unles otherwise spulsed i & conmct, i uo selement or 20
-t n respect of the extension of e negotiation period can be reached within two months of the

i of e dsput,the dspute shalbe submitied

a) in the case of TUV Rheinkind in question being legally registered and existing in the People’s Republic of
China, to Chia International Feonomic and Trade Arbitration Commission (CIETAC) to be setiled by
arbitration under the Arbitration Rules of CIETAC in force when the arbitration & submitted. The
arbitration shall ke place in Beijing. Shanghai, Shenzhen or Chongging as appropriately chosen by the
claiming party

b) in e case of TOV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in Taiwan, 1o Chinese
Arbitmtion Association, Tapei to be abitated in accorlance with its then current Rules of Atitration.
‘The arbitration shall ke place in Taipei.

©) in the case of TOV Rheinland being leglly registered and existing in Hong Kong. © Hong Kong
Intemational Abitration Centre (HKIAC) to be setled by arbitration under the HKIAC Administered
Arbitmtion Rules in force when the Notice of Arbitration is submitted n accordance with these rules. The
arbitration shall ke place in Hong Kong. The decision of the relevant arbitration tribunal shall be final
and binding on both parties. The arbitration fee shall be bome by the losing party



		2025-05-19T06:51:46+0000




